

End of Life Announcement WaveLinx Wireless Area Controller (Gen 1) & WaveLinx Pro Mobile App (Gen 1)

WaveLinx Wireless Area Controller (Gen 1) and WaveLinx Pro Mobile App (Gen 1)

Cooper Lighting Solutions ("CLS") hereby announces the discontinuation of the WaveLinx Wireless Area Controller and WaveLinx Pro Mobile App. The End of Sale Date (EoS Date) for these products is **March 22, 2022**. Additionally, support for the WaveLinx Wireless Area Controller (WAC) will end on **March 22, 2023**, which marks the Last Date of Support (LDOS)

his communication serves as an official End of Life Announcement (EOL Announcement) in accordance with CLS's End of Life Policy for WaveLinx Systems & Services (the "Policy" or "EoL Policy"), which can be found here: <u>https://www.assets.cooperlighting.com/is/content/CLS/cls-systems-and-service-end-of-life-policy</u>. Capitalized terms shall have the meanings ascribed to them below or as otherwise defined in the Policy.

Milestone	Definition	Date
End of Sale Date (EoS Date)	The last date on which a Subscription or Support Contract for the affected Software Service can be purchased.	March 22, 2022
Last Date of	The last date until which:	
Support (LDOS)	 the applicable Software Service can be accessed or used, the applicable Software Service can be downloaded¹, and Support will be available for the applicable Software Service subject to the terms of CLS's applicable End of Life policy. Support until LDOS includes maintenance releases and workarounds or patches only for critical bugs and security issues in accordance with the applicable Support	March 22, 2023

End of Life milestones

Phased-out Materials

The materials that are subject to this EOL Announcement are listed below:

Material code	Description	
WAC-POE	Wireless Area Controller, POE powered	
WaveLinx Pro Mobile	Mobile application for configuration and control of WaveLinx	
Application	Area Controller and WaveLinx Pro system	

¹ WaveLinx Pro app distributed via Apple's App Store and Google's Play Store.



FAQ

- 1. When were WaveLinx Wireless Area Controller and WaveLinx Pro Mobile App released and what for?
- (a) WaveLinx Wireless Area Controller (WAC) and the WaveLinx Pro Mobile App were originally released in Nov 2017. The WAC is the main component of the WaveLinx Wireless Connected Lighting System, coordinating between the WaveLinx Pro Mobile App and your WaveLinxenabled fixtures and devices to create communications and a building ecosystem that provides out-of-the-box functionality. The WAC provides centralized coordination of multiple areas for partial ON/partial OFF scheduling, demand response, lighting, occupancy and daylight settings and scene control. Its typical applications are Office, Education, Healthcare, Hospitality, Retail Industrial and Manufacturing.
- (b) WaveLinx Pro Mobile App enables users to perform setup, configuration and maintenance of the WaveLinx system from a wireless smartphone or tablet. It allows users who perform the setup to easily define areas of the building and drag and drop compatible WaveLinx PRO devices into lighting zones in each area. The WaveLinx Pro Mobile App also enables users in the building to have personal control of the lighting in the area they are located.
- 2. Why phasing out of these controller applications?

CLS released the WaveLinx Wireless Area Controller Gen2 to offer improved features and performance.

CLS also released the WaveLinx Pro Mobile App Gen2 that is compatible with WaveLinx Wireless Area Controller Gen2.

3. Will there be a successor for Wireless Area Controller and WaveLinx Pro Mobile App? Yes, there is Wireless Area Controller Gen2 with improved features and performance and WaveLinx Pro Mobile App Gen2.

4. Will Wireless Area Controller Gen1 be compatible with Trellix Core appliance? The Trellix Core appliance with software version 9.0 can communicate with both Gen 1 and Gen 2 WACs. However, the upcoming Trellix Core version 10 will not support Gen 1 WACs, requiring customers to upgrade if they want to utilize the latest software features.